
Revised 3/13 
DEP Agreement No. LP06101, Page 1 of 8 

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 
DEP AGREEMENT NO. LP06101 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 

 THIS AGREEMENT as entered into on the 9th day of February, 2011, between the 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as 
the “Department”) and the CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Grantee” or “Recipient”) is hereby amended. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested a revision in the scope of work and a reallocation 
of the budget for the project; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an end date that extends beyond the current 
authorized funding period; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the Department has determined that an extension of time to complete the 
project would be in the best interest of the State; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the E-Verify provision is no longer applicable; and 
 

WHEREAS, certain provisions of the Agreement need revision and several provisions 
need to be added to the Agreement. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
1. Section 2. of the Agreement is hereby revised to change the completion date of the 
Agreement from August 31, 2013, to August 31, 2015.  
 
2. Section 3. of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

 
A. As consideration for the services rendered by the Grantee under the terms of this 
Agreement, the Department shall pay the Grantee on a cost reimbursement basis in an 
amount not to exceed $800,000 toward the total project cost estimate of $832,910.  The 
parties hereto understand and agree that this Agreement does not require a cost sharing or 
match on the part of the Grantee.   If the Grantee finds, after receipt of competitive bids, 
that the work described in Attachment A cannot be accomplished for the current 
estimated project cost, the parties hereto agree to modify the Project Work Plan described 
in Attachment A, by amendment of this Agreement, to provide for the work that can be 
accomplished for the funding identified above. 
 
B. Prior written approval from the Department’s Grant Manager shall be required for 
changes between deliverable budget categories not to exceed 10% of the total deliverable 
budget amount.  The Department Grant Manager will transmit a copy of the written 
approval and revised budget to the Department Contracts Disbursements Office for 
inclusion in the Agreement file.  Changes that exceed 10% of the total approved 

Exhibit 1 
CAM 13-1306 

Page 1 of 8



Revised 3/13 
DEP Agreement No. LP06101, Page 2 of 8 

deliverable budget will require a formal change order to the Agreement.  Changes that 
transfer funds from one deliverable to another or that increase or decrease the total 
deliverable funding amount will require a formal amendment to the Agreement. 
 
C. The Grantee shall request reimbursement for all eligible project costs upon receipt 
and acceptance of the deliverable(s) identified in Attachment A, utilizing a properly 
completed Disbursement Request Package (provided as Attachment B-1).  In addition to 
the Disbursement Request Package, the Grantee must provide from its accounting 
system, a listing by deliverable, of expenditures charged against this Agreement.  The 
listing shall include, at a minimum, a description of the goods or services purchased, date 
of the transaction, voucher number, amount paid, and vendor name.  All bills for amounts 
due under this Agreement shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and 
post-audit thereof.  All requests for reimbursement of travel expenses shall be in 
accordance with the travel limits established in Section 112.061, Florida Statutes.  A final 
Disbursement Request Package must be submitted to the Department no later than  
November 31, 2015, to assure the availability of funds for payment.  The Disbursement 
Request Package must include: 
 

(1) A completed Disbursement Request Form signed by the Grantee’s Grant 
Manager.  Such requests must be accompanied by sufficiently itemized 
summaries of the materials, labor, or services to identify the nature of the work 
performed; the amount expended for such work; and the person providing the 
service or performing the work and proof of payment of the invoices; and, 
 
(2) A certification signed by the Grantee’s Grant Manager as to the current 
cost of the Project; that the materials, labor, or services represented by the invoice 
have been satisfactorily purchased or performed and applied to the project; that all 
funds expended to date have been applied toward completing the Project; and, 

 
(3) If construction is included in Attachment A, a certification by the 
Engineer responsible for overseeing construction is necessary.  The certification 
must state that equipment, materials, labor and services represented by the 
construction invoices have been satisfactorily invoiced, purchased, received, 
approved and applied to the Project in accordance with construction contract 
documents; state that payment is in accordance with construction contract 
provisions; state that construction, up to the point of the request, is in compliance 
with the contract documents; and identify all additions or deletions to the Project 
which have altered the Project's performance standards, scope, or purpose since 
the issue of the Department construction permit; and, 

 
(4) Such other certificates or documents by engineers, attorneys, accountants, 
contractors, or suppliers as may reasonably be required by the Department. 

 
D. The State Chief Financial Officer requires detailed supporting documentation of 
all costs under a cost reimbursement agreement.  In accordance with the Attachment H, 
Contract Payment Requirements, the Grantee shall comply with the minimum 

Exhibit 1 
CAM 13-1306 

Page 2 of 8



Revised 3/13 
DEP Agreement No. LP06101, Page 3 of 8 

requirements set forth therein.  The Payment Request Summary Form shall be 
accompanied by supporting documentation and other requirements as follows: 
 
 

(1) Contractual (Subcontractors) - Reimbursement requests for payments to 
subcontractors must be substantiated by copies of invoices with backup 
documentation identical to that required from the Grantee.  Subcontracts which 
involve payments for direct salaries shall clearly identify the personnel involved, 
salary rate per hour, and hours/time spent on the project.  All multipliers used (i.e. 
fringe benefits, overhead, and/or general and administrative rates) shall be 
supported by audit.  If the Department determines that multipliers charged by any 
subcontractor exceeded the rates supported by audit, the Grantee shall be required 
to reimburse such funds to the Department within thirty (30) days of written 
notification.  Interest on the excessive charges shall be calculated based on the 
prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration.  For fixed price 
(vendor) subcontracts, the following provisions shall apply: 
 

a. The Grantee may award, on a competitive basis, fixed price 
subcontracts to consultants/contractors in performing the work described 
in Attachment A.  Invoices submitted to the Department for fixed price 
subcontracted activities shall be supported with a copy of the 
subcontractor’s invoice and a copy of the tabulation form for the 
competitive procurement process (Invitation to Bid or Request for 
Proposals) resulting in the fixed price subcontract.  
 
b. The Grantee may request approval from the Department to award a 
fixed price subcontract resulting from procurement methods other than 
those identified in the paragraph above.  In this instance, the Grantee shall 
request the advance written approval from the Department’s Grant 
Manager of the fixed price negotiated by the Grantee.  The letter of 
request shall be supported by a detailed budget and Scope of Services to 
be performed by the subcontractor.  Upon receipt of the Department Grant 
Manager’s approval of the fixed price amount, the Grantee may proceed in 
finalizing the fixed price subcontract.  

 
c. All subcontracts are subject to the provisions of paragraph 11 and 
any other appropriate provisions of this Agreement which affect 
subcontracting activities. 

 
E. In addition to the invoicing requirements contained in paragraphs 3.C. and D. 
above, the Department will periodically request proof of a transaction (invoice, payroll 
register, etc.) to evaluate the appropriateness of costs to the Agreement pursuant to State 
and Federal guidelines (including cost allocation guidelines), as appropriate.  This 
information when requested must be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of such 
request.  The Grantee may also be required to submit a cost allocation plan to the 

Exhibit 1 
CAM 13-1306 

Page 3 of 8



Revised 3/13 
DEP Agreement No. LP06101, Page 4 of 8 

Department in support of its multipliers (overhead, indirect, general administrative costs, 
and fringe benefits). 
 
F. State guidelines for allowable costs can be found in the Department of Financial 
Services’ Reference Guide for State Expenditures at 
http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/reference%5Fguide. 
 

3. Section 5. of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 
 

 Progress Reports (Attachment C) shall be submitted quarterly describing the 
work performed, problems encountered, problem resolution, schedule updates and 
proposed work for the next reporting period.  Reports shall be submitted to the 
Department’s Grant Manager no later than twenty (20) days following the completion of 
the reporting period.  It is hereby understood and agreed by the parties that the term 
“quarterly” shall reflect the calendar quarters ending March 31, June 30, September 30 
and December 31.  The Final Project Report shall be submitted no later than the 
completion date of the Agreement.  The Department's Grant Manager shall have ten (10) 
calendar days to review the required reports and deliverables submitted by the Grantee. 

 
4. Section 11. of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 
 

 The Grantee may subcontract, assign, or transfer any work under this Agreement 
without the written consent of the Department's Grant Manager.  The Grantee shall 
submit a copy of the executed subcontract to the Department within ten (10) days after 
execution.  The Grantee agrees to be responsible for the fulfillment of all work elements 
included in any subcontract consented to by the Department and agrees to be responsible 
for the payment of all monies due under any subcontract.  It is understood and agreed by 
the Grantee that the Department shall not be liable to any subcontractor for any expenses 
or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and that the Grantee shall be solely liable to 
the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract.    
 

5. The E-Verify provision under Section 25 is deleted from the Agreement. 
 

6. Section 29. is hereby added to the Agreement as follows: 
 
 No payment will be made for unsatisfactory deliverables.  In the event that a 
deliverable is deemed unsatisfactory, the Grantee shall re-perform the services needed for 
submittal of a satisfactory deliverable, at no additional cost to the Department, within ten 
(10) days.  If a satisfactory deliverable is not submitted within the specified timeframe, 
the Department may, in its sole discretion, either: 1) terminate the Agreement for failure 
to perform, or 2) the Department Grant Manager may, by letter specifying the failure of 
performance under the Agreement, request that a proposed Corrective Action Plan (CAP) 
be submitted by the Grantee to the Department.  All CAPs must be able to be 
implemented and performed in no more than sixty (60) days. 
 

Exhibit 1 
CAM 13-1306 

Page 4 of 8



Revised 3/13 
DEP Agreement No. LP06101, Page 5 of 8 

A. A CAP shall be submitted within ten (10) business days of the date of the letter 
request from the Department.  The CAP shall be sent to the Department Grant Manager 
for review and approval.  Within ten (10) business days of receipt of a CAP, the 
Department shall notify the Grantee in writing whether the CAP proposed has been 
accepted.  If the CAP is not accepted, the Grantee shall have ten (10) business days from 
receipt of the Department’s letter rejecting the proposal to submit a revised proposed 
CAP.  Failure to obtain the Department’s approval of a CAP as specified above shall 
result in the Department’s termination of this Agreement for cause as authorized in this 
Agreement.   
 
B. Upon the Department’s notice of acceptance of a proposed CAP, the Grantee shall 
have ten (10) calendar days to commence implementation of the accepted plan.  
Acceptance of the proposed CAP by the Department does not alter or amend the 
Grantee’s obligations under this Agreement.  In the event the CAP fails to correct or 
eliminate performance deficiencies by the Grantee, the Department shall retain the right 
to require additional or further remedial steps, or to terminate this Agreement for failure 
to perform.  No actions approved by the Department or steps taken by the Grantee shall 
serve to condone, forgive or stop the Department from asserting subsequent deficiencies 
in performance. The Grantee shall continue to implement the CAP until all deficiencies 
are corrected. Reports on the progress of the CAP will be made to the Department as 
requested by the Department Grant Manager.   
 
C. Failure to respond to the Department’s request for a CAP or failure to correct a 
deficiency in the performance of the Grantee as specified by the Department may result 
in termination of this Agreement. 
 
 The remedies set forth above are not exclusive and the Department reserves the 
right to exercise other remedies in addition to or in lieu of those set forth above, as 
permitted by this Agreement. 

 
7. Section 30. is hereby added to the Agreement as follows: 
 

 The Grantee shall maintain books, records and documents directly pertinent to 
performance under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles consistently applied.  The Department, the State, or their authorized 
representatives shall have access to such records for audit purposes during the term of 
this Agreement and for five (5) years following Agreement completion.  In the event any 
work is subcontracted, the Grantee shall similarly require each subcontractor to maintain 
and allow access to such records for audit purposes. 
 

8. Section 31. is hereby added to the Agreement as follows: 
 
 Any notices between the parties shall be considered delivered when posted by 
Certified Mail, return receipt requested, or overnight courier service, or delivered in 
person to the Grant Managers at the addresses below. 
 

Exhibit 1 
CAM 13-1306 

Page 5 of 8



Revised 3/13 
DEP Agreement No. LP06101, Page 6 of 8 

9. Section 32. is hereby added to the Agreement as follows: 
 

A. The accounting systems for all Grantees must ensure that these funds are not 
commingled with funds from other agencies.  Funds from each agency must be accounted 
for separately.  Grantees are prohibited from commingling funds on either a program-by-
program or a project-by-project basis.  Funds specifically budgeted and/or received for 
one project may not be used to support another project.  Where a Grantee's, or 
subrecipient's, accounting system cannot comply with this requirement, the Grantee, or 
subrecipient, shall establish a system to provide adequate fund accountability for each 
project it has been awarded.   
 
B. If the Department finds that these funds have been commingled, the Department 
shall have the right to demand a refund, either in whole or in part, of the funds provided 
to the Grantee under this Agreement for non-compliance with the material terms of this 
Agreement.  The Grantee, upon such written notification from the Department shall 
refund, and shall forthwith pay to the Department, the amount of money demanded by the 
Department.  Interest on any refund shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used 
by the State Board of Administration.  Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the 
original payment(s) are received from the Department by the Grantee to the date 
repayment is made by the Grantee to the Department.   
 
C. In the event that the Grantee recovers costs, incurred under this Agreement and 
reimbursed by the Department, from another source(s), the Grantee shall reimburse the 
Department for all recovered funds originally provided under this Agreement.  Interest on 
any refund shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of 
Administration.  Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the payment(s) are recovered 
by the Grantee to the date repayment is made to the Department by the Grantee. 

 
10. Section 33. is hereby added to the Agreement as follows: 

 
 If a court deems any provision of this Agreement void or unenforceable, that 
provision shall be enforced only to the extent that it is not in violation of law or is not 
otherwise unenforceable and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

11. Attachment A, Project Work Plan, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
Attachment A-1, Revised Project Work Plan, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement.  
All references in the Agreement to Attachment A, shall hereinafter refer to Attachment A-1, 
Revised Project Work Plan.   
 
12. Attachment B, Disbursement Request Package, is hereby deleted and replaced with 
Attachment B-1, Revised Disbursement Request Package, attached hereto and made a part of the 
Agreement.  All references in the Agreement to Attachment B shall hereinafter refer to 
Attachment B-1, Revised Disbursement Request Package. 

 
13. Attachment C, Progress Report Form, is hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment C -
1, Revised Progress Report Form, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement.  All 

Exhibit 1 
CAM 13-1306 

Page 6 of 8



Revised 3/13 
DEP Agreement No. LP06101, Page 7 of 8 

references in the Agreement to Attachment C shall hereinafter refer to Attachment C-1, Revised 
Progress Report Form. 

 
14. Attachment H, Contract Payment Requirements, attached hereto is hereby added to the 
Agreement. 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK  

Exhibit 1 
CAM 13-1306 

Page 7 of 8



Revised 3/13 
DEP Agreement No. LP06101, Page 8 of 8 

 This Amendment 1 to State Financial Assistance Agreement LP06101 shall be executed 
in two or more counterparts, either of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which 
constitute but one and the same instrument. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the State 
Financial Assistance Agreement to be executed on its behalf by the Program Administrator of the 
Department and the Grantee has caused this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its 
Authorized Representative.  The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by 
the Program Administrator of the Department of Environmental Protection, State Revolving 
Fund. 
 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FLORIDA  DEPARTMENT OF 
 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 
 
By:      By:  
 City Manager Program Administrator 
 State Revolving Fund  
 
Date:     Date:   
 
 
 
          
      Tommy Williams, DEP Grant Manager 
 
 
  Approved as to form and legality: 
 
 
      
      DEP Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Agreement: 
 

Specify 
Type  

Letter/ 
Number  Description (include number of pages) 

Attachment  A-1  Revised Project Work Plan (4 Pages) 
Attachment  B-1  Revised Disbursement Request Package (3 Pages) 
Attachment  C  Progress Report Form (2 pages) 
Attachment  H  Contract Payment Requirements (1 Page) 
 

Exhibit 1 
CAM 13-1306 

Page 8 of 8




